Open Agenda oaflw“’K .

Council
Dulwich Community Council
Planning
Tuesday 15 March 2011
7.00 pm
Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22
8RH
Membership
Councillor James Barber (Chair)
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Annie Shepperd l 4
Chief Executive ‘

Date: Monday 7 March 2011

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER

Order of Business

Item Title
No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES



Item No. Title
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items
under consideration at this meeting.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 9)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9
February 2011.

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 10 - 14)

6.1. 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SE21 8NW (Pages 15 - 29)

Date: Monday 7 March 2011



Agenda Annex

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information.

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services,
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact
the Constitutional Officer.

Disabled members of the p
[...]
25 7234 :ailed) 8 50 Jlaiyi sla )
SE1 2TZ London

French:

Besoins de Langue

Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents a
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

O{Id AWTad

arfer afe facrd s SHSaE T18RE ™ o (1w v1a oreca 020 7525 7234 ag
crra od @4t 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ fowmam Frar wfeaced e ot

P



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede

Bi o ba nfe alayé kikin I'ori awon igbimd Awujo ti a se ayipada si ede abinibi re,
jowo te wa 'aago si ori nomba vyi i : 020 7525 7234 tabi ki o yo ju si awon 0sigé
Osisé ni ojulé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Dil ihtiyaclari

Eger Community Councils (Toplum Meclisleri) ile ilgili bilgilerin kendi ana dilinize
cevrilmesini istiyorsaniz, lutfen 020 7525 7234 numarali telefonu arayiniz veya
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ adresindeki memurlari ziyaret ediniz.

Krio:

Na oose language you want

If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.



Agenda Item 5.

outhoreeK.

Council

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
- Planning & general meeting —

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 9 February 2011 at
6.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair)
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Des Waters (Head of Public Realm)
SUPPORT: John McHenry (Markets Manager)

Sonia Watson (Planning Officer)

Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for lateness from Councillors Rosie Shimell and Helen Hayes.
DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members declared interests in relation to the following agenda items:
Agenda Item 9 — LEA School Governor Appointment

Councillor Andy Simmons, personal, as his children attend Goodrich Primary School.

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011




6.1

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair drew people’s attention to an addendum report relating to 6.1 and 6.2 containing
late amendments which refer to suggested additional conditions to restrict permitted
development rights and to restrict the use of the garage.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 December 2010 and 13 January 2011 be
agreed as correct records of the meetings, and signed by the Chair.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS
The Chair agreed to consider items 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the same site.
266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JP

Planning application reference number 10-AP-3022
PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing building.

The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which referred to additional conditions.

Councillors asked questions of the planning officer.
There were no objectors present.
The applicants spoke in favour of the application and responded to Members’ questions.

A local supporter spoke in support of the application. No questions were asked of the
supporter.

No ward councillors wished to speak on this application.
Members discussed the application.
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application 10-AP-3022 be granted subject to conditions
outlined in the draft decision notices.

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011




6.2 266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE217JP

Planning application reference number 10-AP-3023
PROPOSAL

Erection of 2 storey dwelling, following demolition of existing building on the site (Use
Class C3).

The planning office
[...]
ment members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

January 30 2008

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 |Constitutional Team Kenny Uzodike
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda|Communities, Law & 020 7525 7236

Governance

2" Floor 160 Tooley
Street

PO Box 64529
London SE1 2TZ

separate planning case file

Each planning committee item has a

Council Offices, 5th Floor
160 Tooley Street,

The named case
Officer as listed or

London SE1P 5LX Gary Rice
020 7525 5437

AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law &

Governance
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer
Version Final
Dated 1 October 2010
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Comments included

Sought

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Yes Yes
Governance
Strategic Director of Regeneration No No
and Neighbourhoods
Head of Development Management No No




14

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC
on Tuesday 15 March 2011

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 10-AP-3503

Site 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8NW
TP No. TP/2544-196

Ward Village

Officer Sonia Watson

Recommendation ~ GRANT PERMISSION Item 1.6
Proposal

Construction of a single storey building for use as a children's day nursery for 34 children on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted
Road.

CCAgenda.rpt



15

198 Croxted Road, London, SE21 8NW

>
o
2
S
(7]
®
3]
c
©
c
©
O
@)



16

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
6.1 Open 15 March 2011 Dulwich Community Council
Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 10-AP-3503 for: Full Planning Permission
Address:
198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8NW
Proposal:
Construction of a single storey building for use as a children's day nursery
for 34 children on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted Road.
Ward(s) or Village
groups
affected:
From: Head of Development Management

Application Start Date 02/12/2010

|App|ication Expiry Date 27/01/2011

RECOMMENDATION
Grant planning permission.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This application is for determination by Dulwich Community Council, due to the
numbers of objections received.

Site location and description

The site adjoins an end of terrace double fronted house. There is a strip of land to the
side of the house which measures around 3.5 metres wide and widens to as it forms
a plot of land at the rear most point of the rear garden of the property at 198.

Croxted Road is a largely residential road, however there are a few commercial
premises in the section leading to the junction with Norwood Road; including a petrol
filing station and a garden centre located on the opposite side of the road. Two
railway lines bound the property to the north west and the north east. The railway line
to the north east denotes the boundary with the Dulwich Village Conservation Area.

The borough boundary between LB Southwark and LB Lambeth is the centre of the
road.

Details of proposal

Planning permission is sought for the construction of single storey building for use as a
children's day nursery on the land to the rear of no.198 for 34 children. The land
which is largely separated off from the house and garden of 198 would be accessed
from an existing gate on Croxted Road. The building would measure 10 metres wide,
15 metres deep and 3.3 metres high. The building would be constructed in timber with
a flat roof, and solar panels would be installed on the roof. The building would be
located 8 metres off the rear garden side boundary with 196 Croxted Road and 5
metres off the new rear boundary with no. 198 Croxted Road



10

11

12

13

14

17

The main window openings would be placed within the long elevations of the building,
which face north westerly towards the railway line and south easterly towards the side
boundary with no. 196. The main entrance would be in the south-westerly elevation
which faces the rear boundary with no.198. The plan shows an area of land to the
south east of around 192 sq metres would be sectioned off to provide playspace for
the nursery.

The proposal also includes a canvas structure close to the gate on the Croxted Road
frontage. The structure which would provide some shelter, would be set in line with the
building line of the houses; therefore its visibility would not be readily apparent when
walking along the road.

Planning history

10/AP/0571 Planning permission was refused on 02/06/2010 for the construction of a
single storey building for use as a childrens day nursery for the following reason;

The location of the proposed nursery would result in vehicles slowing and/or waiting in
the road or manoeuvring into spaces which would impact significantly on the
performance and safety of the surrounding highway network and compromise highway
safety for other road users.

08-AP-0516 22/04/2008 Certificate of lawfulness (proposed) was granted for
refurbishment of the rear dormer windows and other works to the property at 198.

Limited consent was granted on 25/4/1978 for a temporary period of two years for the
use of the land adjoining 198 for the storage of mobile homes.

Planning history of adjoining sites

None relevant.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Summary of main issues

The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are:

a) the principle of the development in terms of land use and conformity with strategic
policies.

b) the impact of the proposal on the residential amenity within the area and

c) the impact of the proposal on the parking and traffic flow.

Planning policy

Saved Southwark Plan Policies

2.2 Provision of New Community Facilities
3.2 Protection of Amenity

3.7 Waste Reduction

3.9 Water

3.12 Quality in design



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

18

3.13 Urban design
5.2 Transport Impacts

London Plan 2008 consolidated with alte
[...]
PENDIX 3



27

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Mary Haynes Reg. Number 10-AP-3503
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2544-196

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a single storey building for use as a children's day nursery for 34 children on the land to the rear of
198, Croxted Road.

At: 198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8NW
In accordance with application received on 02/12/2010 08:00:47
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Access Statement, Site Plan, Travel Plan, Travel Plan Statement

Plans:- GA001, GA002, GA003, GA004, GA005, GA026

Subject to the following condition:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this
permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following
approved plans:

GAO002; 003; 004; 005; 0026

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced before details of the arrangements for the storing of refuse
and recycling have been submitted to (2 copies) and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the facilities
approved have been provided and are available for use by the occupiers and users of the premises. The
facilities shall thereafter be retained for refuse storage and the space used for no other purpose without the
prior written consent of the Council as local planning authority.

Reason

In order that the Council may be satisfied that suitable facilities for the storage of refuse will be provided and
retained in the interest of protecting the amenity of the site and the area in 
[...]
port networks
through significant increases in traffic or pollution and consideration has been given to impacts on the
Transport for London road network as well as adequate provision for servicing, circulation and access to and
from the site. Policy 5.3 (Walking and cycling) seeks to ensure that there is adequate provision for cyclists and
pedestrians within developments, and where practicable the surrounding area.

b] Policy 3A.24 Educational facilities of the London Plan
c] Planning Policy Statements [PPS] and Guidance Notes [PPG] PPS 3 Housing
d] Core Strategy 2011 - Strategic Policy 4 Places to learn and enjoy

Particular regard was had to the loss of garden associated with the existing house and the potential traffic
impacts that could result from the proposed use, as well as potential amenity impacts for residential
neighbours. It was considered that this would be outweighed by the benefit to the local community provided by
the nursery for which there is a high demand. Consideration was given to the mitigation measures put in place
within the proposed green travel plan as such it was considered that with conditions the amenity concerns
would be reduced. It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning permission subject to conditions
having regard to the policies considered and other material planning considerations.



29



DISTRIBUTION LIST

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11

COUNCIL: DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo

(Tel: 020 7525 7234)

OPEN

COPIES

OPEN

COPIES

To all Members of the Dulwich Community

Council:

Clir James Barber (Chair)
Clir Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)
ClIr Robin Crookshank Hilton
Clir Toby Eckersley

ClIr Rosie Shimell

ClIr Jonathan Mitchell

ClIr Michael Mitchell

CliIr Lewis Robinson

Clir Andy Simmons

ClIr Lisa Rajan

Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)
Local Studies Library

Press:
Southwark News
South London Press

MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT
Tessa Jowell M.P

Constitutional Support Officer

OTHERS

Shahida Nasim
LBS Audit Manager
Ground Floor
Tooley Street

SE1

—

= N

45

External:

TRADE UNIONS

UNISON Southwark Branch
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS
Tony O'Brien, UCATT

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION

Dated: 7 March 2011

66




	Agenda
	
	Languages

	5. Minutes from the previous meeting
	6. Development Control Items
	agenda list

	6.1 198 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NW
	Item 1, officer report
	Item 1, recommendation

	



Minutes of the meeting

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
- Planning -

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 7.00
pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8RH

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer)

SUPPORT: Sonia Watson (Planning Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community

council meeting.

APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors James Barber (Chair), Robin
Crookshank Hilton, Toby Eckersley and Michael Mitchell due to other council business;

and apologies for lateness from Councillor Rosie Shimell.
DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011




6.1

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2011 be agreed as a correct record of
the meeting, and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS
198 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SE21 8NW

Planning application reference number 10-AP-3503
PROPOSAL

Construction of a single storey building for use as a children’s day nursery for 34 children
on the land to the rear of 198, Croxted Road.

The planning officer and legal officer were present.

There were no objectors at the meeting.

The applicant and applicant’s agent were present.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application be deferred until the next Dulwich Community Council

planning meeting on 13 April 2011, in order for interested parties who wished to submit
comments could do so.

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2011




